
 IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

___________________________________  
      ) 
In re:      ) Chapter 11 Cases 
      ) Case No. 08-12229 (MFW) 
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., et al.,1 ) Jointly Administered 
      )  
   Debtors.  ) Objection Deadline:  October 19, 2009 at 4:00 p.m. (ET) 
___________________________________ )  Hearing Date:  Scheduled only if necessary 
 

ELEVENTH MONTHLY APPLICATION OF AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER 
& FELD LLP CO-COUNSEL FOR THE OFFICIAL 

COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS, FOR INTERIM 
ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION AND FOR 

THE REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR SERVICES 
RENDERED DURING THE PERIOD FROM 

AUGUST 1, 2009 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2009 
 

This is a:     X     monthly _____ interim _____ final application. 

Name of Applicant:   Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP     
 
Authorized to Provide 
Professional Services to:  Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors    
 
Date of Retention:  November 25, 2008 (nunc pro tunc to October 15, 2008)   
 
Period for which Compensation 
and Reimbursement is sought:  August 1, 2009 through August 31, 2009    
 
Amount of Compensation sought as 
actual, reasonable, and necessary:  $434,707.20 (80% of $543,384.00)    
 

Amount of Expense Reimbursement sought 
as actual, reasonable, and necessary:  $22,975.41       
 
The total time expended during this Compensation Period for the preparation of Akin Gump’s                           
Tenth Monthly Fee Application  was 31.00 hours and the corresponding compensation is $12,529.00. 

                                              
1  The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are:  

Washington Mutual, Inc. (3725) and WMI Investment Corporation (5395).  The Debtors’ principal offices are located at 1310 
Second Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98101. 

¨0¤q6=))=     !7«

0812229090929000000000001



  

Prior Fee Applications: 
 

Time Period Fees Requested Expenses 
Requested 

Status 

10/15/08 – 10/31/08 
(First Monthly Fee 
Application) 

$576,119.20 
(80% of $720,149.00) 

$6,954.36 Pursuant to an Order of this 
Court entered on April 24, 
2009 (Docket No. 947), Akin 
Gump was awarded 100% of 
the fees and expenses 
requested in the First 
Monthly Fee Application.    
Akin Gump has received 
payment of 100% of the fees 
and 100% of the expenses 
requested in the First 
Monthly Fee Application. 

11/01/08 – 11/30/08 
(Second Monthly Fee 
Application) 

$778,859.60                     
(80% of $973,574.50) 

$27,029.97 Pursuant to an Order of this 
Court entered on April 24, 
2009 (Docket No. 947), Akin 
Gump was awarded 100% of 
the fees and expenses 
requested in the Second 
Monthly Fee Application.  
Akin Gump has received 
payment of 100% of the fees 
and 100% of the expenses 
requested in the Second 
Monthly Fee Application. 



  

Time Period Fees Requested Expenses 
Requested 

Status 

12/01/08 – 12/31/082 
(Third Monthly Fee 
Application) 

$571,896.00                     
(80% of $714,870.00) 

$25,753.12 Pursuant to an Order of this 
Court entered on April 24, 
2009 (Docket No. 947), Akin 
Gump was awarded 100% of 
the fees and expenses 
requested in the Third 
Monthly Fee Application.  
Akin Gump has received  
payment of 100% of the fees 
and 100% of the expenses 
requested in the Third 
Monthly Fee Application. 

01/01/09 – 01/31/09 
(Fourth Monthly Fee 
Application) 

$651,987.80                       
(80% of $814,984.75) 

$35,588.65 Pursuant to an Order of this 
Court entered on April 24, 
2009 (Docket No. 947), Akin 
Gump was awarded 100% of 
the fees and expenses 
requested in the Fourth 
Monthly Fee Application.  
Akin Gump has received 
payment of 100% of the fees 
and 100% of the expenses 
requested in the Fourth 
Monthly Fee Application. 

02/01/09 – 02/28/09 
(Fifth Monthly Fee 
Application) 

$545,420.00                       
(80% of $681,775.00) 

$21,930.30 Pursuant to an Order of this 
Court entered on September 
1, 2009 (Docket No. 1578), 
Akin Gump was awarded 
100% of the fees and 
expenses requested in the 
Fifth Monthly Fee 
Application.  Order, Akin 
Gump has received payment 
of 100% of the fees and 
100% of the expenses 
requested in the Fifth 
Monthly Fee Application. 

                                              
2 Due to Akin Gump’s year-end accounting practices, Akin Gump’s Third Monthly Application for Interim Allowance of 

Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for Services includes a limited number of time entries from November 24 
through November 30 which were not contained in Akin Gump’s Second Monthly Application for Interim Allowance of 
Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for Services. 



  

Time Period Fees Requested Expenses 
Requested 

Status 

03/01/09 – 03/31/09 
(Sixth Monthly Fee 
Application) 

$480,970.40                       
(80% of $601,213.00) 

$14,408.05 Pursuant to an Order of this 
Court entered on September 
1, 2009 (Docket No. 1578), 
Akin Gump was awarded 
100% of the fees and 
expenses requested in the 
Sixth Monthly Fee 
Application.  Akin Gump has 
received payment of 100% of  
the fees and 100% of the 
expenses requested in the 
Sixth Monthly Fee 
Application.   

04/01/09 – 04/30/09 
(Seventh Monthly Fee 
Application) 

$509,353.30                      
(80% of $636,691.50) 

$18,649.31 Pursuant to an Order of this 
Court entered September 1, 
2009 (Docket No. 1578), 
Akin Gump was awarded 
100% of the fees and 
expenses requested in the 
Seventh Monthly Fee 
Application.  Akin Gump has 
received payment of 100% of 
the fees and 100% of the 
expenses requested in the 
Seventh Monthly Fee 
Application. 

05/01/09 – 05/31/09 
(Eighth Monthly Fee 
Application) 

$382,196.80                       
(80% of $477,746.00) 

$30,871.34 Pursuant to an Order of this 
Court entered September 1, 
2009 (Docket No. 1578) 
Akin Gump was awarded 
100% of the fees and 
expenses requested in the 
Eighth Monthly Fee 
Application.  Akin Gump has 
received payment of 100% of 
the fees and 100% of the 
expenses requested in the 
Eighth Monthly Fee 
Application. 



  

Time Period Fees Requested Expenses 
Requested 

Status 

06/01/09 – 06/30/09 
(Ninth Monthly Fee 
Application) 

$470,451.00                      
(80% of  $588,063.75) 

$15,929.35 Pursuant to the 
Administrative Fee Order,  
Akin Gump has  received 
payment of 80% of the fees 
and 100% of the expenses 
requested in the Ninth 
Monthly Fee Application. 

07/01/09 – 07/31/09 
(Tenth Monthly Fee 
Application) 

$461,704.50                      
(80% of $577,131.00) 

$20,467.35 On September 23, 2009, 
Akin Gump filed a certificate 
of no objection (Docket No. 
1643) with respect to the 
Tenth Monthly Fee 
Application.  Akin Gump has 
not received payment of the 
fees and expenses requested 
in the Tenth Monthly Fee 
Application. 

 
 



SUMMARY OF ATTORNEYS AND LEGAL ASSISTANTS  
RENDERING SERVICES DURING THE PERIOD  

AUGUST 1, 2009 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2009 

Name of Professional 
Person 

Position of the Applicant, 
Number of Years in that Position 
at Current or Prior Firms, Year 
of Obtaining License to Practice, 
Area of Expertise 

Hourly 
Billing 
Rate 

Total Billed 
Hours 

Total 
Compensation 
Requested 

J. David Carlin 
Partner for 11 years; Admitted in 
1989; Public Law & Policy 
Department 

$610 3.00 $1,830.00

Smith W. Davis 
Partner for 22 years; Admitted in 
1978; Public Law & Policy 
Department 

$620 7.90 $4,898.00

Peter J. Gurfein 
Partner for 20 years; Admitted in 
1976; Financial Restructuring 
Department 

$770 114.10 $87,857.00

Fred S. Hodara 
Partner for 20 years; Admitted in 
1982; Financial Restructuring 
Department 

$950 36.10 $34,295.00

Mitchell P. Hurley Partner for 7 years; Admitted in 
1997; Litigation Department $740 7.50 $5,550.00

Howard B. Jacobson Partner for 11 years; Admitted in 
1979; Tax Department $690 33.50 $23,115.00

Robert A. Johnson Partner for 12 years; Admitted in 
1988; Litigation Department $765 175.80 $134,487.00

Stuart L. Leblang Partner for 9 years; Admitted in 
1991; Tax Department $900 1.30 $1,170.00

Robin M. Schachter Partner for 20 years; Admitted in 
1977; Tax Department $655 10.90 $7,139.50

David P. Simonds 
Partner for 5 years; Admitted in 
1993; Financial Restructuring 
Department 

$690 55.60 $38,364.00

Michael Gerald Counsel for 1 year; Admitted in 
2001; Litigation Department $500 31.20 $15,600.00

Christopher M. Blanchard Associate for 4 years; Admitted in 
2005; Litigation Department $410 14.50 $5,945.00



  

 
 
 
Total Amount of Fees:      $543,384.00 
Total Number of Hours:    1,008.10  
Blended Hourly Rate:        $539.02   
 

 
 
 
 

Kevin M. Eide 
Associate for 1 year; Admitted in 
2009; Financial Restructuring 
Department 

$325 52.10 $16,932.50

Isabelle R. Liberman Associate for 1 year; Admitted in 
2009; Litigation Department $325 4.60 $1,495.00

Kathleen L. Matsoukas Associate for 4 years; Admitted in 
2006; Litigation Department $460 31.90 $14,674.00

Andrew M. Meehan Associate for 2 years; Admitted in 
2007; Litigation Department $375 42.20 $15,825.00

Shannen L. Naegel Associate for 2 years; Admitted in 
2007; Tax Department $335 39.30 $13,165.50

Robert K. Ozols 
Associate for 3 years; Admitted in 
2006; Financial Restructuring 
Department 

$420 72.20 $30,324.00

Brian M. Rothschild 
Associate for 2 years; Admitted in 
2007; Financial Restructuring 
Department 

$335 186.60 $62,511.00

Christine F. Hesse Senior Policy Advisor for 11 year; 
Public Law & Policy Department $550 27.20 $14,960.00

Dagmara Krasa-Berstell Legal Assistant for 19 years; 
Financial Restructuring Department $210 3.60 $756.00

Reginald Orcel Legal Assistant for 7 years; 
Litigation Department $225 22.10 $4,972.50

Tracy Southwell Legal Assistant for 16 years; 
Financial Restructuring Department $210 29.50 $6,195.00

Peter J. Sprofera Legal Assistant for 33 years; 
Financial Restructuring Department $245 5.40 $1,323.00



  

COMPENSATION BY PROJECT CATEGORY 
AUGUST 1, 2009 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2009 

 
Project Category Total Hours Total Fees 

General Case Administration 43.70 $18,354.50 

Akin Gump Fee Applications/Monthly Billing Reports 33.80 $13,865.00 

Analysis of Other Professionals Fee Applications/Reports 12.80 $4,865.50 

Retention of Professionals 2.60 $966.50 

Creditors’ Committee Meetings 90.30 $53,865.50 

Court Hearings 28.10 $20,441.50 

General Claims Analysis/Claims Objections 219.00 $98,620.50 

Lift Stay Litigation 22.50 $10,915.50 

General Adversary Proceedings 340.70 $205,913.50 

Tax Issues 60.00 $30,527.50 

Labor Issues/Employee Benefits 14.60 $7,915.00 

Exclusivity 0.80 $604.50 

Plan, Disclosure Statement and Plan Related Documentation 57.40 $37,668.00 

Asset/Stock Transactions/Business Liquidations 77.70 $372,027.00 

Travel (billed at 50% of actual time) 2.20 $1,172.00 

Committee Website/Information Agent Retention 1.90 $662.00 

TOTAL   1,008.10 $543,384.00 

 
 



 

 

DISBURSEMENT SUMMARY 
AUGUST 1, 2009 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2009 

 

Computerized Research, Corporate Service Fees & PACER Charges $5,808.48

Conference Call  and Telephone Expenses $8,056.26

Courier Service/Postage $35.02

Court Costs  $65.00

Duplicating (@ $0.10 per page) $408.00

Meals/Committee Meeting Expenses $2,223.24

Transcript Charges $1,439.98

Travel Expenses – Airfare $2,320.95

Travel Expenses – Ground Transportation $1,796.00

Travel Expenses – Lodging $446.01

Travel Expenses – Parking $20.00

Travel Expense – Telephone & Fax $6.47

Travel Expenses – Train Fare $350.00
 
TOTAL $22,975.41

 



 

  

 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

___________________________________  
      ) 
In re:      ) Chapter 11 Cases 
      ) Case No. 08-12229 (MFW) 
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., et al.,1 ) Jointly Administered 
      )  
   Debtors.  ) Objection Deadline:  October 19, 2009 at 4:00 p.m. (ET) 
      ) Hearing Date:  Scheduled only if necessary 
___________________________________ )  
 

ELEVENTH MONTHLY APPLICATION OF AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER 
& FELD LLP, CO-COUNSEL FOR THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE  
OF UNSECURED CREDITORS, FOR INTERIM ALLOWANCE OF  

COMPENSATION AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR  
SERVICES RENDERED DURING THE PERIOD FROM 

AUGUST 1, 2009 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2009 
 

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP (“Akin Gump” or the “Applicant”), co-counsel to 

the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the “Committee”) of Washington Mutual, Inc., 

et al. (the “Debtors”), hereby submits its eleventh monthly application (the “Application”) 

pursuant to (i) sections 330 and 331 of title 11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy 

Code”), (ii) Rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), 

(iii) Rule 2016-2 of the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure for the District of Delaware (the 

“Local Rules”), and (iv) the Amended Administrative Order Establishing Procedures for Interim 

Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals and Committee Members 

entered on November 17, 2008 (the “Administrative Fee Order”), for interim allowance of 

compensation for services rendered in the aggregate amount of $543,384.00 and for 

reimbursement of actual and necessary expenses incurred by Akin Gump in connection therewith 

                                              
1  The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification 
number, are:  Washington Mutual, Inc. (3725) and WMI Investment Corporation (5395).  The Debtors’ principal 
offices are located at 1301 Second Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98101.   



  

 
2

in the amount of $22,975.41 for the period from August 1, 2009 through August 31, 2009.  In 

support of this Application, Akin Gump respectfully states as follows: 

I. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

1. This Court has jurisdiction over the Application pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 

1334.  Venue is proper in this district pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.  This is a core 

proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).  The statutory bases for the relief requested herein 

are sections 1103 and 328(a) of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 2016. 

II. BACKGROUND 

2. On September 26, 2008 (the “Petition Date”), each of the Debtors filed a 

voluntary petition for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.  The Debtors have 

continued to manage and operate their businesses as debtors in possession pursuant to sections 

1107 and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.  On October 3, 2008, the Court entered an order jointly 

administering these cases pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 1015(b) for procedural purposes only.  

3. On October 15, 2008 (the “Committee Formation Date”), pursuant to section 1102 

of the Bankruptcy Code, the United States Trustee for the District of Delaware (the “U.S. 

Trustee”) appointed the Committee.  The current members of the Committee are as follows:  (i) 

the Bank of New York Mellon, as indenture trustee; (ii) Law Debenture Trust Company of New 

York, as indenture trustee; (iii) Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as indenture trustee; and (iv) 

Wilmington Trust Company, as indenture trustee.  No trustee or examiner has been appointed in 

these chapter 11 cases.  

4. On October 15, 2008, pursuant to sections 328 and 1103(a) of the Bankruptcy 

Code, the Committee selected Akin Gump to serve as co-counsel to the Committee.  On 

November 25, 2008, this Court entered an order authorizing the retention of Akin Gump as co-

counsel to the Committee, nunc pro tunc to October 15, 2008. 



  

 
3

III. RELIEF REQUESTED 

5. By this Application, Akin Gump seeks (i) interim allowance and award of 

compensation for the professional and paraprofessional services rendered by Akin Gump as 

attorneys for the Committee for the period from August 1, 2009 through August 31, 2009 (the 

“Compensation Period”) in the amount of $543,384.00 representing 1008.10 hours in 

professional and paraprofessional services, and (ii) reimbursement of actual and necessary 

expenses incurred by Akin Gump during the Compensation Period in connection with the 

rendition of such professional and paraprofessional services in the amount of $22,975.41. 

6. Pursuant to the Administrative Fee Order, Akin Gump is seeking payment of 

$434,707.20 (80% of $543,384.00) of fees and $22,975.41 for reimbursement of expenses 

relating to services rendered during the Compensation Period. 

7. Akin Gump has received no payment and no promises for payment from any 

source for services rendered during the Compensation Period and addressed in this Application.  

There is no agreement or understanding between the Applicant and any other person (other than 

members of Akin Gump) for the sharing of compensation to be received for the services rendered 

in these cases.   

8. As stated in the Affirmation of Fred S. Hodara, Esq. (the “Hodara Affirmation”), 

annexed hereto as Exhibit A, all of the services for which interim compensation is sought herein 

were rendered for or on behalf of the Committee solely in connection with these cases. 

IV. SUMMARY OF SERVICES RENDERED 

9. Akin Gump has rendered professional and paraprofessional services to the 

Committee as requested and as necessary and appropriate in furtherance of the interests of the 

Debtors’ unsecured creditors during the Compensation Period.  The variety and complexity of 

the issues in these chapter 11 cases and the need to act or respond to issues on an expedited basis 



  

 
4

in furtherance of the Committee’s needs have required the expenditure of substantial time by 

Akin Gump personnel from several legal disciplines. 

10. In the ordinary course of its practice, Akin Gump maintains written records of the 

time expended by attorneys and paraprofessionals in the rendition of their professional services.  

In accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Fee Order, a compilation showing the 

name of the attorney or paraprofessional, the date on which the services were performed, a 

description of the services rendered, and the amount of time spent in performing the services for 

the Committee during the Compensation Period is annexed hereto as Exhibit B. 

11. In the ordinary course of its practice, Akin Gump also maintains records of all 

actual and necessary out-of-pocket expenses incurred in connection with the rendition of its 

professional and paraprofessional services, all of which are available for inspection.  A schedule 

of the categories of expenses and amounts for which reimbursement is requested is annexed 

hereto as Exhibit C.  A detailed summary of the expenses is attached hereto as Exhibit D. 

12. Akin Gump respectfully submits that the professional and paraprofessional 

services that it rendered on behalf of the Committee were necessary and appropriate and have 

directly contributed to the effective administration of these chapter 11 cases.   

13. The following summary of services rendered during the Compensation Period is 

not intended to be a detailed description of the work performed, as those day-to-day services and 

the time expended in performing such services are fully set forth in Exhibit B.  Rather, it is 

merely an attempt to highlight certain of those areas in which services were rendered to the 

Committee, as well as to identify some of the problems and issues that Akin Gump was required 

to address.  



  

 
5

Case Administration 

(Fees: $18,354.50; Hours: 43.70) 
 

14. This subject matter relates to services rendered to the Committee during the 

Compensation Period addressing the Committee’s organizational and administrative needs and 

services which do not fall into other categories, including administering, managing and 

coordinating the provision of legal services to the Committee through monitoring the docket and 

all pleadings filed in these cases, maintaining case calendars and internal task lists, and regular 

telephonic and in-person meetings among Akin Gump attorneys and paraprofessionals and other 

Committee professionals to ensure coordination of efforts among all Committee advisors.     

Akin Gump Fee Application/Monthly Billing Reports 

(Fees: $13,865.00; Hours: 33.80) 

15. This subject matter relates to time spent reviewing invoices and drafting monthly 

fee statements as required under the Administrative Fee Order, including attorney time to ensure 

that such materials do not improperly disclose highly confidential information related to the 

Debtors’ businesses or these chapter 11 cases. 

Analysis of Other Professional Fee Applications/Reports 

(Fees: $4,865.50; Hours: 12.80) 

16. This subject matter relates to time spent reviewing the monthly billing statements 

received from the other professionals retained in these cases in an effort to identify any issues 

regarding such billing reports.   

Retention of Professionals 

(Fees: $966.50; Hours: 2.60) 
 

17. This subject matter relates to services performed by Akin Gump attorneys in 

connection with reviewing Akin Gump’s retention and the retention by the Debtors and the 



  

 
6

Committee of other legal and financial advisors.  On August 13, 2009, the Debtors filed the 

Application of the Debtors Pursuant to § 327(e) and § 328 (a) of the Bankruptcy Code for 

Authorization to Employ, Nunc Pro Tunc, Bingham McCutchen LLP as Special Tax 

Counsel [Docket No. 1492] (the “Bingham Retention Application”).  Akin Gump attorneys 

reviewed the Bingham Retention Application, discussed the same with Debtors counsel, and 

provided the Committee with a memorandum summarizing the Bingham Retention Application 

and setting forth Akin Gump’s recommendation with respect thereto. 

Committee Meetings 

(Fees: $53,865.50; Hours: 90.30) 
 

18. This subject matter relates to Committee matters, in-person meetings and 

conference calls with the Committee as a whole, with individual Committee members and with 

the Committee’s other legal and financial advisors.  Akin Gump, together with the Committee’s 

financial advisor, coordinates all of the Committee’s activities, including attending to member 

issues and setting agendas for Committee conference calls and in-person meetings.  Specifically, 

during the Compensation Period, Akin Gump, together with the other Committee professionals, 

held multiple conference calls with the full Committee and its advisors.  In addition, Akin Gump 

had numerous conference calls with individual Committee members during the Compensation 

Period, as well as conference calls with the Committee’s financial advisor, the Debtors’ advisors, 

and advisors to other parties in interest in these cases. 

19. Prior to such meetings, Akin Gump reviewed each pending matter requiring the 

Committee’s attention and all underlying documentation in connection therewith and coordinated 

advice with the Committee’s other legal and financial advisors.  Thereafter, Akin Gump 

discussed each of these matters with the Committee, as well as individual Committee members, 

and assisted the Committee in formulating a position with respect to each pending matter.  



  

 
7

Through the in-person meetings, conference calls and correspondence described above, Akin 

Gump assisted the Committee in fulfilling its statutory duties to make informed decisions 

regarding the various issues that have arisen in these chapter 11 cases, to monitor closely the 

Debtors’ management of these proceedings, and to reach independent conclusions on the merits 

of specific matters at issue in these chapter 11 cases. 

Court Hearings 

(Fees: $20,441.50; Hours: 28.10) 
 

20. During the Compensation Period, Akin Gump attorneys appeared at one hearing 

before the Court. 

General Claims Analysis and Analysis of Capital Structure 

(Fees: $98,620.50; Hours: 219.00) 
 

21. This subject matter relates to the analysis of claims asserted or contemplated to be 

asserted against or by the Debtors.  During the Compensation Period, Akin Gump continued its 

review of the pre-petition capital structure, transactions and operations of the Debtors and their 

non-debtor affiliates, and drafted memoranda with respect thereto.   

22. Also during the Compensation Period, Akin Gump attorneys spent significant 

time (i) reviewing and analyzing numerous claims filed against the Debtors’ estates including, 

without limitation, various litigation claims, employee claims, claims filed by JPMorgan Chase 

Bank, N.A. (“JPM”), and claims filed by certain bondholders of Washington Mutual Bank 

(“WaMu”), (ii) discussing the claims filed against the Debtors’ estates with their counsel, (iii) 

drafting indexes and memoranda detailing certain claims filed against the Debtors’ estates, (iv) 

tracking the claims objection process, (v) assisting Debtors’ counsel with drafting omnibus 

objections to claims filed against the Debtors’ estates, (vi) preparing for the August 24 hearing 

before this Court on numerous claims filed against the Debtors’ estates, and (vii) discussing all of 



  

 
8

the foregoing with the Committee and its financial advisor.      

Lift Stay Litigation 

(Fees: $10,915.50; Hours: 22.50) 
 

23. This subject matter relates to time spent by Akin Gump attorneys analyzing 

automatic stay issues in these chapter 11 cases and addressing issues related to the Motion of 

Denise Cassese, George Rush, and Richard Schroer for Relief From Automatic Stay to Continue 

Prepetition Class Action Against Washington Mutual, Inc. [Docket No. 857]. 

Adversary Proceedings and Litigation Matters 

(Fees: $205,913.50; Hours: 340.70) 
 

24. This subject matter relates to time spent by Akin Gump attorneys and 

paraprofessionals analyzing litigation involving the Debtors and their non-debtor subsidiaries 

and affiliates as well as evaluating and addressing potential regulatory and governmental 

investigations.  During the Compensation Period, Akin Gump attorneys reviewed, evaluated, and 

advised the Committee with respect to (i) the complaint filed by the Debtors against the Federal 

Deposit Insurance Corporation (the “FDIC”) in the U.S. District Court for the District of 

Columbia (the “FDIC Litigation”), (ii) the adversary proceeding commenced by JPM against 

WMI in this Court (the “JPM Litigation”), and (iii) the adversary proceeding commenced by 

WMI against JPM in this Court (the “Turnover Action”).  Among other things, Akin Gump 

attorneys spent considerable time:  (i) analyzing issues relating to intervention, counterclaims, 

dismissal, jurisdiction, and other pertinent issues arising in the FDIC Litigation, the JPM 

Litigation, and the Turnover Action; (ii) addressing D&O insurance coverage issues; (iii) drafting 

and reviewing various pleadings in the FDIC Litigation, the JPM Litigation, and the Turnover 

Action; (iv) working with the Debtors in drafting oppositions to JPM’s motion to withdraw the 

reference; (v) working with the Debtors in opposing the FDIC’s efforts to appeal the order 



  

 
9

denying its motion to intervene in and stay the Turnover Action proceedings and dismiss certain 

actions in the FDIC Litigation; (vi) working with the Debtors in drafting oppositions to JPM’s 

motion to dismiss certain counterclaims in the JPM Litigation; (vii) attending to discovery and 

confidentiality issues; (viii) reviewing the motion of certain bondholders of WaMu to intervene 

in the JPM Litigation and the Turnover Action; (ix) reviewing and analyzing JPM’s opposition to 

the Debtors’ motion for summary judgment in the Turnover Action and assisting the Debtors in 

negotiating the terms of discovery related thereto; and (x) holding multiple telephonic and in-

person meetings with Committee professionals, Committee members, and other stakeholders to 

address litigation strategy. 

25. During the Compensation Period, Akin Gump attorneys continued to analyze 

potential claims against the Debtors’ estates, or belonging to the Debtors’ estates, arising out of, 

and relating to, the September 25, 2008 placement into receivership of WaMu by the Office of 

Thrift Supervision, and the subsequent sale of WaMu to JPM by the Receiver, the FDIC.  Akin 

Gump attorneys also spent considerable time during this Compensation Period monitoring 

ongoing developments in pending government investigations and civil lawsuits, evaluating 

various litigation strategies in connection with these cases, and advising the Committee on such 

matters. 

Tax Issues 

(Fees: $30,527.50; Hours: 60.00) 
 

26. This subject matter relates to legal services rendered by Akin Gump relating to tax 

matters affecting the Debtors.  During the Compensation Period, Akin Gump attorneys continued 

an in-depth analysis of various tax issues affecting the Debtors and certain tax attributes 

belonging to the Debtors and discussed the same with the Committee, the Committee’s financial 

advisor, and the Debtors’ advisors.       



  

 
10

Labor and Employee Benefit Issues 

(Fees: $7,915.00; Hours: 14.60) 

27. This subject matter relates to services rendered by Akin Gump in connection with 

the analysis of the Debtors’ benefits plans and general labor matters.  During the Compensation 

Period, Akin Gump spent considerable time continuing the review of the Debtors’ employee 

benefits, compensation and pension plans, including, without limitation, analyzing options with 

respect to the Debtors’ pension plans in light of the sale of WaMu to JPM.  Additionally, Akin 

Gump represented the Committee in the negotiations between the Debtors and JPM regarding 

employee benefit plan issues.   

Exclusivity Issues 

(Fees: $604.50; Hours: 0.80) 

28. This subject matter relates to time spent addressing issues relating to the Debtors’ 

exclusive periods to file a plan of reorganization and solicit acceptances thereof. 

Plan, Disclosure Statement, and Plan Related Issues 

(Fees: $37,688.00; Hours: 57.40) 

29. This subject matter relates to time spent addressing Plan-related issues and 

meeting and discussing the same with the Committee, the Committee’s financial advisor, and the 

Debtors’ advisors, as well as reviewing, evaluating, and discussing various Plan proposals with 

other parties in interest. 

Asset/Stock Transactions/Business Liquidations 

(Fees: $37,027.00; Hours: 77.70) 

30. This subject matter relates to services rendered by Akin Gump in connection with 

the analysis of transactions involving the Debtors’ stocks and assets, as well as the liquidation of 



  

 
11

the Debtors’ business interests.  During the Compensation Period, Akin Gump attorneys 

evaluated the Debtors’ proposed sale (the “Proposed Sale”) of 54 corporate owned life insurance 

policies (the “COLI Policies”). Among other things, Akin Gump, in conjunction with the 

Committee’s financial advisor, performed due diligence on the COLI Policies and the Proposed 

Sale, analyzed the COLI Policies and their potential value to the Debtors’ estates, evaluated the 

terms of the Proposed Sale, investigated potential alternatives to the Proposed Sale, discussed the 

proposed sale with the Debtors’ and their advisors, provided the Committee with a memorandum 

summarizing the COLI Policies and the Proposed Sale and setting forth Akin Gump’s 

recommendation with respect thereto, and discussed the same with the Committee.  Also during 

the Compensation Period, Akin Gump began its analysis of the Debtors’ proposed sale of  WMI 

Investment’s membership interest in JPMC Wind Investment Portfolio LLC. 

Non-Working Travel 

(Fees: $1,172.00; Hours: 2.20) 

31. During the Compensation Period, Akin Gump attorneys spent 4.40 non-working 

hours traveling.  Pursuant to Local Rule 2016-2(d)(viii), Akin Gump has discounted this time by 

50% and, accordingly, has billed 2.20 working hours traveling for the Compensation Period. 

Committee Website and Information Agent Retention 

(Fees: $662.00; Hours: 1.90) 

32. This subject matter relates to services rendered by Akin Gump in connection with 

assisting the Committee in complying with the Committee’s obligations under section 1102(b)(3) 

of the Bankruptcy Code.  Specifically, during the Compensation Period, Akin Gump attorneys 

assisted the Website Administration Agent with maintaining and updating the Committee’s 

website. 



  

 
12

V. ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION 

33. The professional and paraprofessional services rendered by Akin Gump required a 

high degree of professional competence and expertise so that the numerous issues requiring 

evaluation and determination by the Committee could be addressed with skill and dispatch and 

have, therefore, required the expenditure of substantial time and effort.  It is respectfully 

submitted that the services rendered to the Committee were performed efficiently, effectively and 

economically, and the results obtained to date have benefited not only the members of the 

Committee, but also the unsecured creditor body as a whole and the Debtors’ estates. 

34. The allowance of interim compensation for services rendered and reimbursement 

of expenses in bankruptcy cases is expressly provided for in section 331 of the Bankruptcy Code: 

. . . any professional person . . . may apply to the court not more than once every 
120 days after an order for relief in a case under this title, or more often if the 
court permits, for such compensation for services rendered . . . as is provided 
under section 330 of this title. 

 
11 U.S.C. § 331.  Moreover, this Court has authorized the filing of this Application in the 

Administrative Fee Order. 

35. With respect to the level of compensation, 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)(A) provides, in 

pertinent part, that the Court may award to a professional person “reasonable compensation for 

actual, necessary services rendered . . . .”  11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)(A).  Section 330(a)(3), in turn, 

provides that: 

In determining the amount of reasonable compensation to be awarded . . . the 
court shall consider the nature, the extent, and the value of such services, taking 
into account all relevant factors, including – 
 

(A) the time spent on such services;  
 
(B) the rates charged for such services;  
 



  

 
13

(C) whether the services were necessary to the administration of, or 
beneficial at the time at which the service was rendered toward the 
completion of, a case under this title;  
 
(D) whether the services were performed within a reasonable amount of 
time commensurate with the complexity, importance, and nature of the 
problem, issue, or task addressed; 
 
(E) with respect to a professional person, whether the person is board 
certified or otherwise has demonstrated skill and experience in the 
bankruptcy field; and 
 
(F) whether the compensation is reasonable based on the customary 
compensation charged by comparably skilled practitioners in cases other 
than cases under this title. 

11 U.S.C. §330(a)(3).  The clear Congressional intent and policy expressed in this statute is to 

provide for adequate compensation in order to continue to attract qualified and competent 

bankruptcy practitioners to bankruptcy cases. 

36. The total time spent by Akin Gump attorneys and paraprofessionals during the 

Compensation Period was 1049.10 hours.  The work involved, and thus the time expended, was 

carefully assigned in light of the experience and expertise required for a particular task. 

37. As shown by this Application and supporting documents, Akin Gump spent its 

time economically and without unnecessary duplication of efforts.  Attached hereto as Exhibit E 

is a schedule of the hours expended by the attorneys and paraprofessionals during the 

Compensation Period, their normal hourly rates, and the value of their services.  In addition, 

Akin Gump incurred actual out-of-pocket expenses in connection with the rendition of the 

professional services to the Committee in the sum of $22,975.41 for which Akin Gump 

respectfully requests reimbursement in full. 

38. The disbursements and expenses have been incurred in accordance with Akin 

Gump’s normal practice of charging clients for expenses clearly related to and required by 



  

 
14

particular matters.  Akin Gump has endeavored to minimize these expenses to the fullest extent 

possible. 

39. Akin Gump’s billing rates do not include charges for photocopying, telephone and 

facsimile charges, computerized research, travel expenses, “working meals,” secretarial 

overtime, postage and certain other office services, since the needs of each client for such 

services differ.  Akin Gump believes that it is fairest to charge each client only for the services 

actually used in performing services for it.  In these proceedings, Akin Gump charges $.10 per 

page for internal duplicating and does not charge for facsimile transmissions.  Akin Gump has 

negotiated a discounted transactional rate for Westlaw computer assisted legal research. 

40. No agreement or understanding exists between Akin Gump and any other person 

for the sharing of any compensation to be received for professional and paraprofessional services 

rendered or to be rendered in connection with these cases. 

41. No prior application has been made in this or in any other Court for the relief 

requested herein for the Compensation Period. 

 

[remainder of this page intentionally left blank]





 

 
#11545756 v1 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
In re: 
 

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., et al.  
 

                             Debtors. 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
:
:

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)  
(Jointly Administered) 
       
Hearing Date: To be scheduled by the Debtors. 
Objection Deadline: 10/19/09 at 4:00 p.m. 

 
NOTICE OF APPLICATION 

 
TO: U.S. Trustee; Debtors, and Counsel to the Debtors. 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP (“Akin Gump”) 
(the “Applicant”), co-counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the “Committee”) of 
Washington Mutual, Inc., et al. (the “Debtors”) has filed its Eleventh Monthly Application of Akin 
Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP, Co-Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, 
for Interim Allowance of Compensation and for Reimbursement of Expenses for Services Rendered 
During the Period From August 1, 2009 Through August 31, 2009 (the “Application”). 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that objections, if any, to the Application must be 
filed with the Clerk of the Court on or before October 19, 2009 at 4:00 p.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time). 

At the same time, you must also serve a copy of the response upon the following parties: 

David B. Stratton, Esq. 
Evelyn J. Meltzer, Esq. 
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP 
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100 
1313 Market Street,  
P.O. Box 1709 
Wilmington, DE 19899-1709 
 

Fred S. Hodara, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
One Bryant Park 
New York, NY 10036 
 

Scott L. Alberino, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
 

Peter J. Gurfein, Esq. 
David P. Simonds, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3012 

 
Meeta Ojha 
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC. 
1301 Second Avenue, WMC3301 
Seattle, WA 98101 
 

Marcia L. Goldstein, Esq. 
Brian S. Rosen, Esq. 
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES, LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10153 



 

 
#11545756 v1 

Mark D. Collins, Esq. 
RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER, P.A. 
One Rodney Square 
920 North King Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 

Joseph McMahon, Esq. 
OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE 
844 King Street 
Suite 2207, Lockbox 35 
Wilmington, DE 19801 

 
A HEARING ON THE APPLICATION WILL BE SCHEDULED at the Court’s 

convenience before the Honorable Mary F. Walrath, United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of 
Delaware, 824 Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801. 

IF YOU FAIL TO RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS NOTICE, THE COURT 
MAY GRANT THE RELIEF DEMANDED IN THE APPLICATION WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE 
OR HEARING. 

Date: September 29, 2009   PEPPER HAMILTON LLP 
Wilmington, Delaware  

 /s/ Evelyn J. Meltzer    
      David B. Stratton (DE No. 960) 

David M. Fournier (DE No. 2812) 
Evelyn J. Meltzer (DE No. 4581) 
Leigh-Anne M. Raport (DE No. 5055) 
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100 
1313 N. Market Street 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
Tel:  (302) 777-6500 
Fax:  (302) 421-8390 
 
Fred S. Hodara, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
One Bryant Park 
New York, NY 10036 
Tel:  (212) 872-1000 
Fax: (212) 872-1002  
 
Scott L. Alberino, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
Tel:  (202) 887-4027 
Fax: (202) 887-4288 



 

 
#11545756 v1 

Peter J. Gurfein, Esq. 
David P. Simonds, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400 
Los Angeles, California 90067-3012 
Tel:  (310) 229-1000 
Fax: (310) 229-1001 
 
Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured 
Creditors 



  

EXHIBIT A



  

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

___________________________________  
      ) 
In re:      ) Chapter 11 Cases 
      ) Case No. 08-12229 (MFW) 
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., et al.,1 ) Jointly Administered 
      )  
   Debtors.  )  
      )  
___________________________________ )  
 

AFFIRMATION 

FRED S. HODARA respectfully states and affirms: 

  1. I am a member of the firm of Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP 

(“Akin Gump”), which firm maintains offices for the practice of law at One Bryant Park, New 

York, New York 10036.  Akin Gump has acted as counsel to and has rendered professional 

services on behalf of the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the “Committee”) of 

Washington Mutual, Inc. and its affiliated debtors and debtors in possession (collectively, the 

“Debtors”). 

  2. This affirmation is submitted pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2016(a) in 

support of Akin Gump’s application for an interim allowance of $434,707.20 (80% of 

$543,384.00) of fees and $22,975.41 for reimbursement of expenses for services rendered during 

the period from August 1, 2009 through and including August 31, 2009. 

                                                 
1 The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification 
number, are:  Washington Mutual, Inc. (3725) and WMI Investment Corporation (5395).  The Debtors’ principal 
offices are located at 1301 Second Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98101.   
 





















































































 

 
#11545756 v1 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Evelyn J. Meltzer, hereby certify that on the 29th day of September, 2009, I did serve a copy of 

the foregoing Eleventh Monthly Application of Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP, Co-Counsel 

for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, for Interim Allowance of Compensation and for 

Reimbursement of Expenses for Services Rendered During the Period From August 1, 2009 

Through August 31, 2009 by causing a copy thereof to be served upon those parties and in the manner 

indicated on the attached service list. 

 
 
 

/s/ Evelyn J. Meltzer    
Evelyn J. Meltzer (DE No. 4581) 



 

 
#11545756 v1 

SERVICE LIST 
 

 
Meeta Ojha 
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC. 
1301 Second Avenue, WMC3301 
Seattle, WA 98101 
VIA FEDEX 

 
Marcia L. Goldstein, Esq. 
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES, LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York, 10153 
VIA FEDEX 
 
Mark D. Collins, Esq. 
RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER, P.A. 
One Rodney Square 
920 North King Street 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
VIA HAND DELIVERY 
 
Joseph McMahon, Esq. 
OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE 
844 King Street 
Suite 2207, Lockbox 35 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
VIA HAND DELIVERY 
 
Fred S. Hodara, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
One Bryant Park 
New York, NY 10036 
VIA FEDEX 
 
Scott L. Alberino, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
VIA FEDEX 
 
Peter J. Gurfein, Esq. 
David P. Simonds, Esq. 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400 
Los Angeles, California 90067-3012 
VIA FEDEX 
 

 
 


	1669.pdf
	1669-1
	1669-2
	1669-3
	1669-4
	1669-5
	1669-6
	1669-7



